(@ LOWARA

it POMPE SOMMERSE SERIE 26 Istruzioni d’installazione e uso

en SUBWIETE BLE FLIMIES Installation and operating instructions
Z6 SERIES perating

fr  POMPES IMMERGEES SERIE Z6 Instructions pour l'installation et I'emploi
TAUCHPUMPE / UNTERWASSERPUMPE . . :

de BAUREIHE 76 Installations- und Bedienungsanleitungen

es BOMBAS SUMERGIBLES SERIE Z6 Instrucciones para la instalacion y el uso

pt FOLER SUBMERSIVEIS Instrugbes de instalacdo e uso
SERIE Z6

| YMNOBPYXIEZ ANTAIEX OBNVicC EVKATAGTAGNC KAl XORG

e SEIPA 76 nyleg ey ng Kai xpnong
DOMPELPOMPEN y . . .

nl 76 SERIE Aanwijzingen voor de installatie en het gebruik
DYKPUMPER . .

da SERIE 76 Manual vedrgrende installation og brug
NEDSENKBARE PUMPER 3 . :

no SERIE 76 Handbok for installasjon og bruk

S DRANKBARA PUMPAR Bruks- och underhallsanvisnin

V' ISERIEZ6 9

fi UPPOPUMPUT Z6-SARJA Asennus- ja kayttoohjeet
3 gara ClAag . o B

ar 26 )\JL ?‘Myl K] u:\S_).J\ uLglu

pI ggmr;GGLEBINOWE & Instrukcja obstugi i eksploatacji
MERULOSZIVATTYUK o i LAt

hu 76 SOROZAT Telepitési és hasznalati kézikdnyv

MOrPY>KHbIE HACOCH!
U cepum z6

tr 26 SERISI ELEKTRIKLI DALGIC POMPALAR

MHCTpyKIust o MOHTaXy U 9KCINTyaTalluH

Montaj ve kullanim talimatlari

it Conservate con cura il manuale per future consultazioni

en Keep this manual for future reference

fr Conservez avec soin le manuel pour toute consultation future

de Die Bedienungsanleitung muss fur zukinftige Konsultationen sorgféltig aufbewahrt werden
es Guardar con cuidado el manual para poderlo consultar en el futuro

pt Conservar cuidadosamente o manual para consultas futuras

el AlatnpnoTe pe empEAEIa TO eyXEIPIOIO yIa HEAAOVTIKEG OUOTAOEIG

nl Bewaar de handleiding zorgvuldig voor latere raadpleging

da Gem manualen til senere brug

no Les handboken far bruk og oppbevar den med omhu

sv Spara bruksanvisningen for framtida bruk

fi Sailyta kayttdopas huolellisesti

ar Lliis 4l & ol ilaglall iy | gladial

pl Przeczytaj tq instrukcje dla przysztej obstugi

hu Hu Gondosan 6&rizze meg a kézikényvet jévébeni sziikség esetére

ru XpaHI/ITC 9TO PYKOBOACTBO IS BO3MOJKHBIX KOHCyJ’ILTaL[I/Iﬁ

tr Latfen bu el kitabini ileride bagvurmak tizere guvenli bir bicimde saklayiniz

cod. 001076050 rev. E ed. 04/2012/BBE/0920


JBF
Highlight


it-en -

fr-de-es-pt-el-nl-da-no-sv-fi-ar -pl-hu—-ru—tr

O =

AVVERTIMENTI PER LA SICUREZZA DELLE PERSONE E DELLE COSE

i sequito trovate il significato dei simboli utilizzati nel presente manuale

PERICOLO
Rischio di danni alle persone, e alle cose, se non osservate quanto prescritto

SCOSSE ELETTRICHE
Rischio di scosse elettriche se non osservate quanto prescritto

AVVERTENZA
ATTENZIONE Rischio di danni alle cose (pompa, impianto, quadro,...) o all'ambiente se non osservate quanto

prescritto

Leggete attentamente il manuale prima di procedere

Informazioni per:

il trasportatore Informazioni specifiche per chi trasporta, movimenta, immagazzina il prodotto
I'installatore Informazioni specifiche per chi procede all'installazione del prodotto nell'impianto (per la parte
idraulica e/o elettrica)
I'utilizzatore Informazioni specifiche per chi usa il prodotto
il manutentore Informazioni specifiche per chi cura la manutenzione del prodotto
il riparatore Informazioni specifiche per chi ripara il prodotto
1. 1o T = OSSP UP TP
2. Descrizione del prodotto
3. g g Tl T USROS PR
4. Trasporto @ IMMAGAZZINAMENTO .....cc.uiiiiiiiiii ettt
5. Installazione
6. Messa in funzione
7. Manutenzione, assistenza, ricambi
8. Ricerca gquastiv.....ccoevevieiiiiieiiiii .
9. DI o =TT U PRSP
L =1 o 1=l [ F=l Sl o T o o PSP P PR PUOPPURPPPPRN
en WARNINGS FOR THE SAFETY OF PEOPLE AND PROPERTY

Meaning of the symbols used in this manual

WARNING WARNING

)
)

DANGER
Failure to observe this warning may cause personal injury and/or damage to property

ELECTRIC SHOCK
Failure to observe this warning may result in electric shock

Failure to observe this warning may cause damage to the pump, system, panel or environment

Read the manual carefully before proceeding

Information for:
carriers Specific information for carriers, handlers and warehouse personnel
installers Specific information for personnel in charge of installing the product in the system (plumbing and/or

electrical aspects)

users Specific information for users of the product

maintenance personnel Specific information for personnel in charge of maintenance

repair personnel Specific information for repair personnel
1. OVBIVIBWY ..ttt ettt e o2ttt oottt e ettt e e o2ttt e e e a e e e ettt e e ettt e ettt e et e e et
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3. Applications...........ccccceeeeen.
4. Transportation and storage
5. [T =11 (e o IR UURRUURR
6. SEAT-UP e
7. Maintenance, service and spare parts
8. Troubleshooting......cvvvvieiiiiiiciicce
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1. Overview

The purpose of this manual is to provide the necessary information for proper installation, operation and maintenance of the
pumps/electric pumps in the Z6 Series. The contents of this manual concern the standard product, as described in the sale
documents. Special versions may be supplied with supplementary instructions leaflets. Please refer to the sale contract for any
modifications or special version characteristics. Always specify the exact pump/electric pump type and identification code when
requesting technical information or spare parts from our Sales and Service Department. For instructions, situations or events not
considered in this manual or in the sale documents, please contact our Service Center nearest you.

Read this manual before installing and using the product.

Improper use may cause personal injury and damage to property, and lead to the forfeiture of the warranty
coverage.
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2. Product description Information for installers and users

The Z6 range features 6" submersible electric pumps and pumps made of stainless steel, which may be coupled to submersible
motors having shaft extension and coupling flange dimensions in compliance with NEMA MG 1-1987.

In the Z6 series, all the metal parts that are in contact with the water are made of stainless steel.

If you have purchased a pump without the electric motor, make sure the motor you use is suitable for coupling to the pump.

3. Applications Information for installers and users

These pumps are suitable for use in civil and industrial water distribution systems, irrigation (agriculture, sporting facilities), and
firefighting applications.

3.1 Working limits

3.1.1 How to read the pump’s rating plate

The drawings in section 10.1 show the essential data found on the rating plate.

3.1.2 Pumped liquids, pressures, temperatures

This pump may be used to pump cold water.
Maximum permissible quantity of suspended sand: 100 g/m>.

Do not use this pump to handle water containing solid and/or fibrous substances.
WARNING

Do not use this pump/electric pump to handle flammable and/or explosive liquids.
Quantities of sand exceeding the maximum permissible limit may cause damage to the pump.

Maximum operating pressure : variable, depending on the pump model
Liquid temperature : - for the pump alone Minimum 0 °C Maximum + 60 °C
- for the electric pump Minimum § Maximum §

)

ﬂ § The temperature varies depending on the type of motor coupled to the pump. Always refer to the motor
== instructions.

For special requirements, please contact our Sales and Service Department.

3.1.3 Minimum and maximum immersion depth

Make sure that the minimum dynamic level of the liquid is at least 1 metre above the pump’s delivery port.

WARNING The presence of air could damage the pump.

Do not use the pump if cavitation occurs, as its internal components could be damaged.
lﬂ Electric pump: the maximum immersion depth depends on the type of motor used. Always refer to the
L==J motor instructions.
3.1.4 Installation position

The pump may be installed in either the vertical or horizontal position.
If the pump is placed horizontally, make sure to install a check valve along the delivery pipe near the pump.

WARNING
A If the electric pump is installed in an accessible position, suitable safety measures (such as protection
screens) must be taken to prevent possible contact with the coupling when the pumpy/electric pump is in
operation.
Electric pump: the possibility of horizontal installation depends on the type of motor coupled to the pump.
L——J Always refer to the motor instructions.

For special requirements, please contact our Sales and Service Department.
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3.1.5 Minimum operating flow rate

To prevent overheating of the internal pump components, make sure that a minimum water flow is always guaranteed when the
pump/electric pump is running.

_ To prevent overheating, do not run the pump/electric pump with the on-off valve shut on the delivery side
WARNING for longer than a few seconds.

3.1.6 Motor cooling (electric pump)

_ﬂJ Always refer to the motor instructions.

3.1.7 Number of starts per hour (electric pump)

_ﬂJ Always refer to the motor instructions.

3.1.8 Electrical equipment requirements (electric pump)

_ﬂJ Always refer to the motor instructions.

3.1.9 Sound emission level

As the pump/electric pump is totally submerged, no noise propagates to the outside.

3.1.10 Special applications

Please contact our Sales and Service Department for any situation other than the ones described, related to
WARNING e . .
the nature of the liquid and/or the installation.

3.1.11 Improper use
é If you use the pump/electric pump improperly, you may create dangerous conditions and cause personal
injury and damage to property. Here are a few examples of improper use:

- pumping liquids that are not compatible with the pump construction materials
- pumping hazardous (toxic, explosive, corrosive) liquids
- pumping drinking liquids (wine, milk,...... )
- operating with water temperature outside the limits specified above.
3.2 Warranty

Please refer to the sale contract for any information.

4, Transportation and storage Information for carriers

4.1 Transportation, handling and storage of packed product — Unpacking the product

The pumps/electric pumps are packed in cartons or wooden crates of different sizes and shapes.
The cartons/crates are designed to be transported, handled and stored in the horizontal position.
Protect the product against humidity, heat sources and mechanical damage (collisions, falls, ...).
Do not place heavy weights on the packed products and do not stack them.
If the pump/electric pump is not packed, place it on suitable supports in the horizontal or vertical position,
so as to prevent misalignments and excessive bending which could cause damage to the pump/electric

pump (see section 10.2).
Use the hooks provided on the head (see section 10.3).

Do not lift the electric pump by the motor cable.

A Lift and handle the product carefully, using suitable lifting equipment. Observe all the accident prevention
regulations in force.

Ambient temperature suitable for storage: ranging from -5°C to +40°C.

When you receive the electric pump, check the outside of the package for evident signs of damage. If the product bears visible signs

of damage, notify our distributor within 8 days from the delivery date.

If the pump/electric pump is put into storage after a period of activity, thoroughly clean the electric pump
WARNING and dry the liquid end using a jet of forced air.
4.2 Disposal of packing materials

If you cannot utilize the packing materials for other purposes, dispose of them according to the sorted waste disposal regulations
locally in force.
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Installation Information for installers
The installation operations must be carried out by qualified and experienced personnel.
Use suitable equipment and protections. Observe all the accident prevention regulations in force.
Always refer to the local and/or national regulations, legislation and codes in force relating to the selection of the installation site
and the water and power connections.
Read this operating manual and the instructions for the motor that is to be coupled to the pump before
proceeding with the installation. Keep all instructions for future reference. Take note of the operating limits
specified in section 3.1.

=Bl
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Selecting the electric motor

If you buy the pump without motor and couple it to a motor other than those described in our catalogue,
the safety of the unit must be guaranteed by the person making the coupling.

The power of the motor must be greater or at least equal to that required by the pump to which the motor
WARNING is to be coupled. If you use a motor other than a standard one, make sure that the axial thrust tolerated by
the motor is greater than the maximum axial thrust generated by the pump.
Please contact our Sales and Service Department for additional information.

I|>

5.2 Selecting the electric control panel

The motors must be suitably protected against overload and short circuits.

lﬂ Always refer to the motor manual and the instructions provided with the electrical panel.

_ Avoid the possibility of dry running, i.e. the pump must not run without water inside it. Make sure that the
WARNING electric panel is equipped with a dry running protection system.

6. Start-up Information for installers

lﬂ Read this operating manual and the instructions for the motor that is to be coupled to the pump before

start-up. Keep all instructions for future reference.
If the product bears visible signs of damage, do not proceed with installation; contact our Sales and Service Department.

6.1 Motor-pump coupling

If the pump is not coupled to the motor, assemble the unit as follows:

Position the motor securely in the vertical position.

Make sure the motor shaft rotates freely.

Make sure that the pump shaft rotates freely; be careful not to damage the coupling groove.

Remove the cable guard from the pump after unscrewing the fastening screws.

Clean the coupling surfaces on the motor and the pump.

Lift the pump over the motor and align them on the same axis. The motor studs must be aligned with the corresponding

holes on the motor support, and the motor cable outlets must be aligned with the corresponding seats found on the lower

support of the pump.

7 Lower the pump slowly until it completely engages the grooved shaft of the motor in the coupling. If necessary, rotate the
coupling slightly to facilitate the operation.

8  Tighten the fastening nuts and washers diagonally and in a uniform manner (for additional information refer to the motor
instructions). For information on torque, consult section 10.5.

9  Secure the cable guard to the pump, passing the motor cable under the guard.

AOaOUTPdh WN —

6.2 Splicing the motor cable to the drop cable

If necessary, splice the two cables using the heat-shrink or resin-filled method, or other suitable system.
.ﬂ Always refer to the instructions for the couplings.

After splicing the cables, check the electrical continuity of the phase wires and the ground cable.

6.3 Water connection

Screw the delivery pipe into the electric pump outlet, holding it by the head. The threaded section of the pipe must not be longer
than the threading on the pump. The pipe must be screwed in tight to prevent its coming loose as a result of repeated pump
starting and stopping. There are one or more dowels on the delivery port which, if screwed into the pipe, will help prevent its
coming loose.

ﬁ For safety reasons, if you are using plastic or flexible piping, secure the electric pump by means of a loose

stainless steel cable, passing it through the safety hooks provided on the head.

There is a non-return valve in the head of the pump. An additional non-return valve should be installed in the delivery pipe to reduce
water hammer, especially if the delivery pipe is long.
Secure the electric cable to the pipe by means of clamps placed at 2 or 3 meters intervals.
For more information refer to the diagram in section 10.4.
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6.4 Positioning the electric pump

Lower the electric pump into the well carefully in order to prevent damage to the pump and, more especially, the electric cable.

If the pump is installed in the vertical position, make sure that the motor does not rest on the bottom of the well or tank.

If the electric pump is installed in a well, make sure that the distance between the bottom of the well and the lower end of the
motor is at least 1 metre.

If the electric pump is installed in the horizontal position, make sure that the motor is at a safe distance from the bottom of the well
and that the position of the head is not lower than that of the motor support.

For additional information see sections 3.1 and 10.4.

6.5 Electrical connection
A The electrical connections must be performed by a qualified installation technician in compliance with the
regulations in force.
WARNING Make sure that the supply voltages and frequencies are suited to the characteristics of the electric motor.
ﬁ Before proceeding, make sure that all the connections (even those that are potential-free) are voltage-free.
lﬂ Always refer to the motor manual and to the instructions provided with the electric panel.
6.6 Starting the electric pump

For the first pump start-up, the on-off valve should be about one-third of the way open in order to reduce as much as possible the
suction of sand that may be found in the well. If the water is turbid, close the valve some more until the water is clear.

6.6.1 Electric pump direction of rotation

The correct direction of rotation of the shaft is anti-clockwise when facing the delivery side of the pump. The correct direction is
indicated by an arrow on the pump body. In the case of three-phase electric pumps, if a visual check of the rotation direction is not
possible, proceed as follows.

Connect the electric pump and start it. Stop the pump. Reverse the direction of rotation of the motor by switching the position of
two phase conductors. Start the electric pump. The correct direction is the one that delivers the highest pressure.

6.6.2 Checking the purity of the pumped water

After checking the correct direction of rotation, leave the valve about one-third of the way open and check whether the pumped
water is clear and clean. If any sand is present, let the pump run until clean water is delivered.

Open the valve gradually and wait until the water runs clean again. If the water runs clean when the valve is completely open, it
means that the electric pump is ready to be permanently connected to the distribution network.

Maintenance, service and spare parts Information for maintenance personnel

Before performing any maintenance operations on the electric pump, make sure that the motor is voltage-
free.

Maintenance operations must be performed by skilled and qualified personnel only. Use suitable equipment
and protection devices. Observe the accident prevention regulations in force. If you need to drain the pump,
make sure that the drained liquid does not cause damage or injuries.
The pump does not require any scheduled routine maintenance. Extraordinary maintenance may be necessary in order to clean the
liquid end or replace any worn components.

Please contact our Sales and Service Department for any requests.

. Always refer to the motor manual.

B>
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71 Spare parts
Always specify the exact pump/electric pump type and identification code when requesting technical
WARNING . i :
information or spare parts from our Sales and Service Department.
A Use only original spare parts to replace any components. The use of unsuitable spare parts may cause
malfunctions, damage and injuries.
8 Troubleshooting Information for users and maintenance personnel
PROBLEM PROBABLE CAUSE POSSIBLE SOLUTION
The electric pump does not start. No power supply Restore the power supply
The main switch is on. - -
Triggering of thermal relay or motor Reset the thermal protector
protector found in the electric control
panel.
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Pump or auxiliary circuits protection fuses
blown

Replace fuses

Triggering of protection device against dry
running

Check the water level in the tank or well.
If everything is in order, check the
protection device and its connection
cables

The electric pump starts up but the
thermal protector is immediately triggered
or the fuses blow

Power supply cable is damaged

Electric motor short circuit

Thermal protector or fuses not suited to
the motor current

Check the components and replace as
necessary

Motor overload

Check the operating conditions of the
electric pump and reset the protection

Wrong rotation direction

Check the direction of rotation and, if
necessary, exchange two phases in the
electrical panel if the pump is a three-
phase model, or check all the connections
if it is a single-phase model

The electric pump starts up but, after a
short period of time, the thermal
protector is triggered or the fuses blow.

A phase in the power supply is missing

Check the power supply

Power supply voltage not within the
motor’s working limits

Check the operating conditions of the
electric pump

The electric panel is situated in an
excessively heated area or is exposed to
direct sunlight

Protect the panel from heat sources and
from the sun

The electric pump starts up but, after a
varying period of time, the thermal
protector is triggered.

There are foreign bodies (solid or fibrous
substances) inside the pump, the impellers
are jammed

Extract the electric pump and clean it

The pump’s delivery rate is higher than
the limit specified on the rating plate

Partially close the on-off valve located
downstream until the delivery rate returns
to within the specified limits

The temperature of the sucked liquid is
too high

Check the operating conditions of the
electric pump.

Worn motor bearings

Contact our Sales and Service Department

The electric pump starts up but does not
deliver the required flow

Wrong rotation direction (three-phase
version)

Check the direction of rotation and, if
necessary, exchange two phases in the
motor or electrical panel

Pump is not primed because not filled
with water

Repeat the priming procedure

Pump not primed due to tightness failure
in check valve

Check the check valve for perfect tightness

Air in the pipes or pump

Bleed the air

Piping and/or pump clogged

Disassemble and clean

Well water level has dropped too much

Wait for water level to rise or, if possible,
lower the electric pump further

Pump capacity too high for well

Replace the pump with a lower capacity
one

Worn pump

Extract the pump and overhaul it

The system'’s general protection cuts in.

Short circuit

Check the electrical system

The system'’s differential thermal-magnetic
protection cuts in.

Ground leakage.

Check insulation of the electrical system
components

The pump rotates in the wrong direction
when it is stopped.

Leaks in check valve

Repair or replace the components

The pump starts up too frequently

Leaks in check valve or system

Check and locate leaks. Repair or replace
the components

Ruptured membrane or no air pre-charge
in surge tank

See relevant instructions in surge tank’s
manual

The pump starts up too frequently

Well water level has dropped too much

Wait for water level to rise or, if possible,
lower the electric pump further

Pump capacity too high for well

Replace the pump with a lower capacity
one

9. Disposal

7.\

Information for installation and maintenance personnel

Observe the regulations and codes locally in force regarding sorted waste disposal.
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10. Tabelle e disegni - Tables and Drawings - Tableaux et dessins - Tabellen und Zeichnungen - Tablas y dibujos -
Tabelas e desenhos - Divakeg koL oxédia - Tabellen en tekeningen - Tabeller og tegninger - Tabeller og
tegninger - Tabeller och ritningar - Taulukot ja kaaviot - “laxais Jglaa - Tabele i Schematy - Tablazatok és
abrak - Tabnuubl u YepTtexu - Tablolar ve cizimler
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1 Tipo pompa / elettropompa 1 Pump/electric pump type
2 Codice 2 Code
3 Potenza nominale 3 Rated power
4 Campo della portata 4 Flow range
5 Campo della prevalenza* 5 Head range*
6 Data di produzione 6 Manufacturing date
7 Numero di serie 7 Serial number
8 Velocita 8 Speed
* per l'acqua 10 metri di prevalenza equivalgono a * For water, 10 meters of head correspond to almost
quasi 1 bar (circa 100 kPa) 1 bar (approx. 100 kPa)
1 Type de pompe / électropompe 1 Typ Pumpe/Motorpumpe
2 Code 2 Code
3 Puissance nominale 3 Nennforderleistung
4 Plage de débit 4 Forderleistungsbereich
5 Plage de hauteur d'élévation * 5 Forderhéhenbereich*
6 Date de production 6 Herstellungsjahr
7 Numéro de série 7 Baureihennummer
8 Vitesse 8 Geschwindigkeit
* Pour I'eau 10 metres de hauteur d'élévation * Fir Wasser entsprechen 10 Meter Forderhohe fast 1
équivalent a presque 1 bar (environ 100 kPa) bar (etwa 100 kPa)
1 Tipo de bomba / electrobomba 1 Tipo de bomba / electrobomba
2 Cddigo 2 Cddigo
3 Potencia nominal 3 Poténcia nominal
4 Campo del caudal 4 Campo do débito
5 Campo de la altura de elevaciéon® 5 Campo da altura manométrica *
6 Fecha de produccién 6 Data de producédo
7 Ndmero de serie 7 NUmero de série
8 Velocidad 8 Velocidade
* Para el agua 10 metros de altura de elevacion * Para a 4gua, 10 metros de altura manométrica
equivalen a casi 1 bar (unos 100 kPa) correspondem a quase 1 bar (aprox. 100 kPa)
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1 TUmog avtAiag/nAEKTPIKAG avTAiag 1 Type pomp / elektropomp
2 Kwdikog 2 Code
3 OvopaoTikA 10X0g 3 Nominaal vermogen
4 EUpog TnG mapoxnig 4 Capaciteitsbereik
5 EUpog Tou udpoaTaTikol Uyoug * 5 Opvoerhoogtebereik *
6 Huepounvia mapaywyng 6 Productiedatum
7 Ap1Bu6g ogIpdg 7 Serienummer
8 TayutnTa 8 Snelheid
* MNa 1o vepd 10 péTpa udpoaTarikod UWoug * Bij water: 10 meter opvoerhoogte stemt overeen
Ic0duvapouyv pe mepirmou 1 bar (mepimou 100 kPa) met ongeveer 1 bar (circa 100 kPa)
1 Pumpe-/elektropumpetype 1 Type pumpe/elektropumpe
2 Kode 2 Kode
3 Nominel effekt 3 Nominell effekt
4 | Kapacitetsomrdde 4 | Verdiomrade for kapasitet
5 | Omrdde for stigehgjde * 5 | Verdiomrdde for sugehgyde *
6 Produktionsdato 6 Produksjonsdato
7 Serienummer 7 Serienummer
8 Hastighed 8 Hastighet
* Med hensyn til vand svarer en stigehgjde pa 10 m til * For vannet er 10 meter sugehgyde nesten lik 1 bar
1 bar (ca. 100 kPa) (ca. 100 kPa)
1 Typ av pump/elpump 1 Pumpun / sahképumpun tyyppi
2 Kod 2 Koodi
3 Markeffekt 3 Nimellisteho
4 Kapacitetsomrade 4 Virtausnopeusalue
5 | Tryckhojdens omréde * 5 Painekorkeusalue *
6 | Tillverkningsdatum 6 | Valmistuspvm
7 Serienummer 7 Sarjanumero
8 Hastighet 8 Nopeus
* 10 m tryckhojd for vatten motsvarar nastan 1 bar * Veden 10 metrin painekorkeus vastaa l&hes 1 baaria
(ca. 100 kPa). (n. 100 kPa).
1 A8l Asadl/Ascadl g 5 1 Typ pompy elektrycznej
2 Alsall s Haal) 2 | Numer katalogowy
3 B30 Jlawe 3 Moc znamionowa
4 Y s 4 Przeptyw znamionowy
5 * WY &l 5 Znamionowa wysoko$¢ podnoszenia*
6 B 6 | Data produkgji
7 Ae ) 7 Numer serii
8 sl 80 8 Predkos$¢
* o g T * Dla wody, 10 metréw wysoko$ci podnoszenia
(kP2 100 =) L8 o 1 Jilay slell Ll el 10 U odpowia{ia prawie 1 bary(ok. 100kaa)
1 Elektromos szivattyu / szivattyu tipus 1 Tun Hacoca/anekTpoHacoca
2 Kdédszam 2 Kopg
3 Névleges teljesitmény 3 HomuHanbHasg MOLHOCTb
4 Kapacitas tartomany 4 [wanasoH nogayn
5 Prevalencia tartomany* 5 [wnanasoH Hanopa*
6 Gyartasi datum 6 [arta nponsBoacTea
7 Szériaszam 7 CepuiiHbli Homep
8 Sebesség 8 CkopocTb
* a viznél 10 méteres prevalencia majdnem 1 bar- * Onsa Bogbl: 10 MeTpoOB Hanopa COOTBETCTBYHOT ~ 1
nak felel meg (kb. 100 kPa) 6apy (vnm 100 kPa)
1 Pompa / elektrikli pompa tipi
2 Kod
3 Nominal glg
4 Debi araligi
5 Basma yuksekligi araligi*
6 | Uretim tarihi
7 Seri numarasi
8 Hiz
*

Su ile ilgili olarak, 10 metre basma yuksekligi
takriben 1 bar'a esittir (takriben 100 kPa)
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Sigle identificative - Identification codes - Code d‘identification - Kennzeichen - Siglas de identificacién - Siglas de
identificacdo - Zuvropoypaegieg Tautomoinong - Identificatiecodes - Betegnelser - Betegnelser - Beteckningar - Tunnukset
- Jsal @Y - Kod identyfikacyjny - Azonosito jelzések - Kog 0603Ha4eHunsA - Tanimlama kodlari

6 26 22 35 D -6 Lew ©
=
L
=
S
= 50 Hz 1 = 50 Hz
6 = 60 Hz 6 = 60 Hz
VA3 = Serie AISI 304 6 = AISI 304 series
ZN6 = Serie AISI 316 2 N6 = AISI 316 series
ZR6 = Serie AISI 904 ZR6 = AISI 904 series
Portata nominale in m*/h 3 |Nominal flow rate in m%h
Numero stadi 4 | Number of stages
= Versione base 5 = Basic version
D = Versione alta prevalenza D = High head version
Se solo pompa Pump only
4 = Flangia accoppiamento motore 4” 4 = Motor coupling flange 4”
6 = Flangia accoppiamento motore 6" 6 6 = Motor coupling flange 6"
8 = Flangia accoppiamento motore 8" 8 = Motor coupling flange 8"
Se elettropompa Electric pump
L6W = Sigla identificativa motore (esempio) L6W = Motor identification code (example)
= 50 Hz 1 = 50 Hz
6 = 60 Hz 6 = 60 Hz
/6 = Série AISI 304 /6 = Baureihe AISI 304
ZN6 = Série AISI 316 2 ZN6 = Baureihe AISI 316
ZR6 = Série AISI 904 ZR6 = Baureihe AISI 904
Portée nominale en m*/h 3 | Nennférderleistung in m%h
Nombre d’étages 4 | Anzahl Stadien
= Version de base 5 = Basisversion
D = Version a grande hauteur d'élévation D = Version hohe Férderhéhe
Si pompe uniquement Nur Pumpe
4 = Bride accouplement moteur 4" 4 = Kupplungsflansch Motor 4"
6 = Bride accouplement moteur 6" 6 6 = Kupplungsflansch Motor 6"
8 = Bride accouplement moteur 8" 8 = Kupplungsflansch Motor 8"
Si électropompe Motorpumpe
L6W = Sigle identification moteur (exemple) L6W = Kennzeichen Motor (Beispiel)
=50 Hz 1 = 50 Hz
6 = 60 Hz 6 = 60 Hz
/6 = Serie AISI 304 /6 = Série AISI 304
ZN6 = Serie AISI 316 2 ZN6 = Série AISI 316
ZR6 = Serie AISI 904 ZR6 = Série AISI 904
Caudal nominal en m*h 3 | Débito nominal em m*h
Numero de etapas 4 | Numero de células
= Version de base = Versao base
D = Versidn con gran altura de elevacion D = Versdo elevada altura manométrica
Si hay sélo la bomba Se bomba
4 = Brida de acoplamiento motor 4" 4 = Flange acoplamento motor 4”
6 = Brida de acoplamiento motor 6" 6 6 = Flange acoplamento motor 6”
8 = Brida de acoplamiento motor 8" 8 = Flange acoplamento motor 8”
En caso de electrobomba Se electrobomba
L6W = Sigla de identificacién motor (ejemplo) L6W = Sigla de identificacdo do motor (exemplo)

107


JBF
Highlight


it-en-fr-de-es-pt-el-nl-da-no-sv-fi-ar -pl-hu—ru-tr

1 = 50 Hz 1 =50 Hz
6 = 60 Hz 6 = 60 Hz
/6 = Zelpd AlSI 304 /6 = Serie AISI 304
2 IN6 = Zeipd AlISI 316 2 /N6 = Serie AISI 316
ZR6 = Zeipd AISI 904 ZR6 = Serie AISI 904
3 | Ovopaarikr mapoxr ge m%h 3 |Nominale opbrengst in m*h
4 | ApiBudg oTadiwv 4 | Aantal trappen
5 = Baoikn ékdoon 5 = Basismodel
D = ékdoon uywnAou udpoaoTaTikou Uyoug D = Model met hoge opvoerhoogte
Av tpokerTia uévo yia avtAia Indien alleen pomp
4 = OAdGv1¢a ouleugng kivnTApa 4” 4 = Motorverbindingsflens 4”
6 = ®Adv1¢a ouleugng KivnTApa 6” 6 = Motorverbindingsflens 6”
6 |8 = ®Adv1¢a ouleuéng KivntApa 8" 6 |8 = Motorverbindingsflens 8"
Av TpoKeITal HOVO Yia NAEKTPIKA avTAia Indien elektropomp
L6W = ZuvTopoypagia Tautoroinong KivntApa L6W = Identificatiecode van de motor (voorbeeld)
(mapadelyua)
1 = 50 Hz 1 =50 Hz
6 = 60 Hz 6 = 60 Hz
/6 = Serie AISI 304 /6 = Serie AISI 304
2 ZN6 = Serie AISI 316 2 /N6 = Serie AISI 316
ZR6 = Serie AISI 904 /R6 = Serie AISI 904
3 |Nominel kapacitet udtrykt i m%/t 3 | Nominell kapasitet i m%h
4 | Antal trin 4 | Antall trinn
5 = Standardversion 5 = Standardutgave
D = Version med hgj stigehgjde D = Utgave for hgy sugehgyde
Kun pumpe Kun pumpe
4 = Forbindelsesflange til motor 4" 4 = Koplingsflens for 4" motor
6 6 = Forbindelsesflange til motor 6" 6 6 = Koplingsflens for 6" motor
8 = Forbindelsesflange til motor 8" 8 = Koplingsflens for 8" motor
Kun elektropumpe Elektropumpe
L6W = Motorens betegnelse (eksempel) L6W = Motorens betegnelse (eksempel)
1 =50 Hz 1 = 50 Hz
6 = 60 Hz 6 = 60 Hz
/6 = Serie AISI 304 /6 = Sarja AlSI 304
2 ZN6 = Serie AISI 316 2 /N6 = Sarja AISI 316
ZR6 = Serie AISI 904 ZR6 = Sarja AlSI 904
3 |Markkapacitet i m3/tim 3 | Nimellisvirtausnopeus m%h
4 | Antal steg 4 | Vaihemaara
= Standardversion = Perusversio
D = Version for hog tryckhojd D = Korkean painekorkeuden versio
Endast pump Pumppu
4 = Kopplingsfléns for 4” motor 4 = Moottorin 4" liitoslaippa
6 6 = Kopplingsfléns for 6” motor 6 6 = Moottorin 6" liitoslaippa
8 = Kopplingsfléns for 8” motor 8 = Moottorin 8" liitoslaippa
Elpump Sahképumppu
L6W = Motorbeteckning (exempel) L6W = Moottorin tunnus (esimerkki)
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X»50= 1 =50 Hz
>»r60= 6 6 = 60Hz
AlSI 304 k= 76 26 = seria AISI 304
AlSI 316 Jibk= ZN6 2 |ZN6 = seria AISI 316
AlSI 904 jik= ZR6 ZR6 = seria AlSI 904
el faSall yially 3 jaie dpansy) 5yl 3 | Przeptyw nominalny w m*/h
Gilalall 23e 4 |llo$¢ stopni
$oma b= 5 = Wersja podstawowa
@A ) ),k = D D = Wersja z duzag wysoko$cig pompowania
Lo A3mall Tylko pompa
dam g 4 & jaall Cui N5 3 = 4 4 = przytacze silnika 4"
da g 6 & aall s il g 5 = 6 6 6 = przytacze silnika 6”
dn s 8 I jaall i il 5 5= 8 8 = przytacze silnika 8"
PRSP EEA|| Pompa elektryczna
(JEaS) &l iy 3ay= [6W L6W = kod oznaczen silnika (przyktad)
=50 Hz 1 =50Tu
6 =60 Hz 6 =60y
Z6 = AISI 304 sorozat Z6 = Bepcus ns AlSI 304
ZN6 = AISI 316 sorozat 2 |ZN6 =Bepcusa ns AlSI 316
ZR6 = AISI 904 sorozat ZR6 = Bepcus n3 AlSI 904
Névleges aramlasi sebesség ms/h-ban 3 |HomuHanbHas nopava B M°/4
Szakaszok szama 4 Konu4yecTtBo cTyneHemn
= alap valtozat 5 = basoBasi mogenb
D = magas prevalencia valtozat D = Mogenb ¢ 60nbLIO BLICOTOM Hanopa
Csak szivattyu Tonbko gnsa Hacoca
4 = 4”-0s motorkapcsolo-karima 4 = coeQMHUTENbHBIN pnaHey asuratens 4”
6 = 6”-0s motorkapcsolo-karima 6 6 = coeguHUTENbHBIN hnaHey asuratens 6”
8 = 8”-0s motorkapcsolo-karima 8 = coegMHUTENbHBIN hnaHey asuratens 8”
Elektromos szivattyu OnekTpoHacoc
L6W = motorazonosit6 kod (példa) L6W = VpeHTudrkaumMoHHbIM Ko asuratensa(np)
=50Hz
6 = 60 Hz
Z6 = AISI 304 serisi
ZN6 = AISI 316 serisi
ZR6 = AISI 904 serisi

Nominal debi (m*/saat)

Kademe sayisi

= Temel versiyon

D = Buyuk basma yukseklikli versiyon
Sadece pompa

4 = 4" motor baglama flansi

6 = 6" motor baglama flansi

8 = 8" motor baglama flansi
Elektrikli pompa

LeW = Motor tanimlama kodu (6rnektir)
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10.2

Esempio di corretto immagazzinamento - Correct storage example - Exemple de stockage correct - Beispiel fur die korrekte
Einlagerung - Ejemplo de almacenamiento correcto - Exemplo de armazenagem correcta - Mapddelyya cwoTAg
amoBrkeuong - Voorbeeld van correcte opslag - Eksempel pd korrekt opbevaring - Eksempel pa riktig lagring - Exempel pd
korrekt férvaring - Esimerkki oikeasta varastoinnista - gasall (a3l Jis - Przyktad poprawnego przechowywania - Példa a
helyes tarolasra - MpaBunbHLIN cnoco6 xpaHeHusi - Dogru depolama drnegi
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10.3

Modalita corretta di movimentazione - Correct handling method - Modalit¢ de manutention correcte - Korrektes
Handlingsverfahren - Modalidad correcta de desplazamiento - Modalidade correcta de movimentagédo - Tp6mog CWOTAG
peTakivnong - Correcte verplaatsingsmethode - Korrekt fremgangsmade ved flytning - Riktig hdndtering - Korrekt flytt -
Oikea liikutustapa - ¢ball Yl 44kl - Metoda poprawnego zawieszania - Helyes mozgatasi médozat -
MpaBunbHbLIA cNOCO6 TpaHCNOPTUPOBKM - Dogru tagima érnegi
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10.4 Esempio di installazione - Installation example - Exemple d‘installation - Installationsbeispiel - Ejemplo de instalacién -
Exemplo de instalagdo - Mapadelypa eykardoTaong - Installatievoorbeeld - Eksempel pa installation - Eksempel pa
installasjon - Installationsexempel - Asennusesimerkki - «uS_all Jés - Przyktad poprawnego montazu - Telepitési példa -
MNpumep ycTaHoBku - Montaj 6rnegi

2+3m(E) i 30 + 50 m (D)
{
©
@ il 10 m (C)
1m (B) ‘
_
= ]
©
EESE 1m (A)
6ZWE_M0005_A_SC
1 Elettropompa sommersa 1 Submersible electric pump
5 Sonde di livello per la protezione contro la marcia a 5 Level sensors for protection against dry running
secco
3 Valvola di non ritorno 3 Non-return valve
4 Fascetta di fissaggio del cavo elettrico di discesa sul 4 Clamp fastening the electric drop cable to the
tubo di mandata delivery pipe
5 Tubazione di mandata 5 Delivery piping
6 Cavo elettrico di discesa 6 Electric drop cable
7 Quadro di comando 7 Control panel
8 Tappo per sfiato / adescamento pompa 8 Air / pump priming plug
9 Manometro 9 Pressure gauge
10 | Valvola di intercettazione 10 | On-off valve
Fune di sicurezza (specialmente quando il tubo di Safety cable (especially needed when the delivery
11 o : : - 11 o . . .
mandata e di materiale plastico o flessibile) pipe is made of plastic or flexible material)
A Distanza minima tra il fondo del pozzo e A Minimum distance between the bottom of the well
I'elettropompa and the electric pump
Minimo livello dinamico da garantire sopra la bocca B Minimum dynamic level above the pump’s delivery
di mandata della pompa port
C Distanza tra la bocca di mandata della pompa e la C Distance between the pump’s delivery port and the
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prima valvola di non ritorno first non-return valve

D | Distanza tra le successive valvole di non ritorno D Distance between the subseguent non-return valves
Distanza tra le fascette di fissaggio del cavo elettrico Distance between the clamps that fasten the electric

- ; E . :

di discesa al tubo di mandata drop cable to the delivery pipe

1 Electropompe immergée 1 Tauchmotorpumpe

5 Capteur de niveau pour la protection contre la 5 Niveausonde fur den Schutz gegen Trockenlauf
marche a sec.

3 Clapet antiretour 3 Rickschlagventil

4 Collier de fixation du cable de descente sur le tuyau 4 Befestigungsschelle des Abstiegskables an der
de refoulement Druckleitung

5 Canalisation de refoulement 5 Druckleitung

6 Cable électrique de descente 6 Abstiegsstromkabel

7 Tableau de commande 7 Bedientafel

8 Bouchon pour vidange / amorcage pompe 8 EntlGftungsstutzen-/Einfullstutzen Pumpe

9 Manomeétre 9 Manometer

10 | Robinets d'arrét 10 | Sperrventil
Cable de sécurité (notamment lorsque le tuyau de Sicherheitsseil (insbesondere, wenn die

11 | refoulement est en matiere platique flexible) 11 Druckrohrleitung aus Kunststoff oder ein Schlauch

ist)

A Distance minimale entre le fond du puits et A Abstand zwischen Brunnengrund und Motorpumpe
Iélectropompe
Niveau minimal a garantir au dessus de la bouche Dynamisches Mindestpegel, der Gber dem

B B . .
de refoulement de la pompe Druckstutzen der Pumpe zu garantieren ist

c Distance entre la bouche de refoulement et le clapet c Abstand zwischen dem Druckstutzen der Pumpe
antiretour und dem ersten Rickschlagventil

D Distance entre les autres clappets de nonretour D Abstand zwischen den darauf folgenden

Ruckschlagventilen

£ Distance entre les colliers de fixation du cable de £ Abstand zwischen den Befestigungsschellen des
descente et le tuyau de refoulement Abstiegsstromkabels zur Druckleitung

1 Electrobomba sumergible 1 Electrobomba submersivel

7 Sondas de nivel para la proteccién contra la marcha 5 Sondas de nivel para a proteccdo contra o
en seco funcionamento em seco

3 Valvula de retencion 3 Valvula anti-retorno

4 Abrazadera de fijacién del cable eléctrico de 4 Bracadeira de fixacdo do cabo eléctrico de descida
descenso en el tubo de impulsion no tubo de compressdo

5 Tuberia de impulsion 5 Tubo de compressao

6 Cable eléctrico de descenso 6 Cabo eléctrico de descida

7 Cuadro de mando 7 Quadro de comando

8 Tapon de purga / cebado bomba 8 Tampéo para drenagem / ferragem da bomba

9 Manometro 9 Manoémetro

10 | Valvula de cierre 10 | Valvula de corte

11 Cable de seguridad (sobre todo cuando el tubo de 11 Corda de seguranca (especialmente com tubo de
impulsién es de material plastico o flexible) compressao de material plastico ou flexivel)

A Distancia minima entre el fondo del pozo y la A Distancia minima entre o fundo do furo e a
electrobomba electrobomba

B Nivel dindmico minimo que se debe garantizar sobre B Minimo nivel dindmico a garantir por cima da boca
la boca de impulsién de la bomba de compressao da bomba
Distancia entre la boca de impulsion de la bomba y Distancia entre a boca de compressao da bomba e a
la primera vélvula de retenciéon primeira valvula anti-retorno
Distancia entre las valvulas de retencién siguientes D Distancia entre as sucessivas valvulas anti-retorno
Distancia entre las abrazaderas de fijacion del cable £ Distancia entre as bragadeiras de fixacdo do cabo
eléctrico de descenso en el tubo de impulsién eléctrico de descida no tubo de compressdo

1 BuBiZouevn nAeKTpIKA avTAia 1 Elektrodompelpomp

7 A’loer]Tr']psg’onepr]g yla TNV mpooTacia and ) Niveausondes ter bescherming tegen drooglopen
Kivnon xwpig goprtio

3 AverioTpogn BaABida 3 Terugslagklep

4 Awpida oTePEWaNG Tou NAEKTPIKOU KaAwdiou 4 Bevestigingsklem elektrische neerlaatkabel op
KaBO6d0ouU 0TO CWAAVA TPOTAYWYAS persleiding

5 ZwAnvwaon npooaywyng 5 Persleiding

6 HAekTpIKO KaAwdIo kaBddou 6 Elektrische neerlaatkabel

7 Nivakag xelpiopou 7 Schakelkast

8 Mwpa yia araépwan/mAfpwan avtiiag 8 Ontluchtings-/pompprimingsplug
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9 HOVOUETPO 9 Manometer
10 | BoABida avdoxeong 10 | Afsluitklep
11 Z0ppa acpaleiog (€101KG 6Tav 0 CWARVAG 11 Veiligheidskabel (met name als de persslang van
MPooaywyng gival ard TAAoTIKS 1} EUKAUTTTO UAIKO) kunststof materiaal of buigzaam is)
A EAd&xioTn andéotaon petagl Tou BdBoug Tou A Minimum afstand tussen de bodem van de put en
nnyadiol Kal TNG NAEKTPIKAG avTAiag de elektropomp
EAdxioTn 0160un mou mpénel va Slac@aNoTEl Minimum dynamisch niveau dat boven de
B Tavw amod To OTOUIO TPOCAYWYAG TNG AvTAIOG B persopening van de pomp gegarandeerd moet
worden
c AmnéoTaon petagl Tou oTopiou TPOCAYWYAS TNG C Afstand tussen de persopening van de pomp en de
avTAiag Kal ThG TPWTNG averioTpo®ng BaABidag eerste balkeerklep
D AnéoTtaon PeTagl Twv S1ad0XIKWV AVETIGTPOPWYV D Afstand tussen de volgende balkeerkleppen
BaABidwv
AnéoTtaon peTagl Twv Awpidwv oTEPEWONG Tou Afstand tussen de bevestigingsklemmen van de
E NAEKTPIKOU KoAwdiou kaBddou aTo wARva E elektrische neerlaatkabel op persleiding
mPOoAYWYNS
1 Dykelektropumpe 1 Nedsenkbar elektropumpe
2 Niveausonder til beskyttelse mod at kgre ter 2 Nivasonder for beskyttelse mot tarrkjgring
3 Bakventil 3 | Tilbakeslagsventil
4 Strop til fastgerelse af seenkekabel pa trykrar 4 Festeklemme for den elektriske senkekabelen pd
trykkrgret
5 Trykrar 5 Trykkrer
6 Elektrisk saenkekabel 6 Elektrisk senkekabel
7 Kontrolpanel 7 Kontrolltavle
8 Prop til udluftning/spaedning af pumpe 8 Plugg for luftutslipp/fylling av pumpen
9 Manometer 9 Manometer
10 | Afspaerringsventil 10 | Pd/av ventil
11 Sikkerhedswire (specielt, hvis trykrgret er af plast 11 Sikkerhetstau (spesielt ved bruk av plastrgr eller
eller er fremstillet af en slange) slanger)
A Min. afstand mellem brgndens bund og A Min. avstand mellom brgnnbunnen og
elektropumpen elektropumpen
B Dynamisk min. niveau (skal garanteres over B Min. dynamiske nivd som ma garanteres over
pumpens trykstuds) pumpens trykkdpning
Afstand mellem pumpens trykstuds og den farste Avstand mellom pumpens trykkdpning og den farste
bakventil tilbakeslagsventilen
Afstand mellem de efterfglgende bakventiler D | Avstand mellom de neste tilbakeslagsventilene
Afstand mellem stropper til fastgerelse af elektrisk Avstand mellom festeklemme for den elektriske
o E o
saenkekabel pa trykrar senkekabelen pad trykkrgret
1 Drankbar elpump 1 Upposdhkdpumppu
2 Nivdsonder fér skydd mot torrkérning 2 Kuivakdynnin estavat tasoanturit
3 Backventil 3 Takaiskuventtiili
4 Bandklamma for fastsattning av nedsankningskabel 4 Laskusahkokaapelin poistoputkeen liittavat
pa tryckroret kiinnittimet
5 Tryckror 5 Poistoputki
6 Nedsdnkningskabel 6 Laskusdhkokaapeli
7 Manoverpanel 7 Sahkétaulu
8 Plugg for avluftning/fylining av pump 8 Pumpun ilmaus- ja tayttotulppa
9 Manometer 9 Painemittari
10 | Avstdngningsventil 10 | Sulkuventtiili
11 Sakerhetsvajer (krdvs speciellt nér tryckréret ar av 11 Turvavaijeri (erityisesti, jos poistoputki on muovia tai
plast eller &r en slang). letku)
A Min. avstdnd mellan brunnens botten och elpump A Ka-iv_on‘ pohjan ja sdhképumpun vélinen
minimietdisyys
B Erforderlig min. dynamisk vatskenivd ovanfor B Pumpun poistoaukon ylapuolelle taattava
pumpens tryckutlopp dynaaminen minimitaso
Avstand mellan pumpens tryckutlopp och den forsta c Pumpun poistoaukon ja ensimmadisen
backventilen takaiskuventtiilin valinen etdisyys
Avstdnd mellan évriga backventiler Muiden takaiskuventtiilien valinen etaisyys
Avstadnd mellan bandklammorna for fastsattning av £ Laskusahkokaapelin poistoputkeen liittavien
nedsédnkningskabel pa tryckroret kiinnittimien valinen etdisyys
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1 3 sanall Ay Sl Al 1 Gtebinowa pompa elektryczna
5 el e Jedill aa dgleall (5 stual sl ) Sondy poziomu dla zabezpieczenia przed
suchobiegiem
3 iV as plaa 3 Zawor zwrotny
4 Gl 5 e o Sy o) el yeSU IS il Ly 4 Obejmy mocujace kabel zasilajacy do rurociggu
tfocznego
5 Gl 5 sule 5 | Rurociag ttoczny
6 kel bl diS 6 | Elektryczny kabel zasilajacy
7 A e sl 7 | Elektryczna skrzynka sterownicza
8 Adadl fun /g il dea 8 Korek odpowietrzajacy/zalewowy pompy
9 Arall Gdd Slea 9 | Manometr
10 Y o 10 | Zawdr odcinajacy
Bls s Ao g gualls ) sl 555 Laric ’*—m\é)‘o}&‘ RIS Linka zabezpieczajaca (szczegdlnie niezbedna gdy
11 (Be bl ) ol A3l 11 | rurociag ttoczny jest wykonany z plastiku lub
materiatu elastycznego
A A e Aaimdly il (Bee G Adlse 30 A | Minimalna odlegtos¢ pomiedzy dnem studni a
_ pompa
5 ol da 8 (558 dilana (S (Sielind (5 sine JB) B Minimalny poziom lustra dynamicznego nad
kré¢cem ttocznym pompy
c NIV 2 plaa U5l s Adiaall guall da b (g Ailsall c Odlegtos¢ pomiedzy kréécem ttocznym pompy a
pierwszym zaworem zwrotnym na rurociggu
b £V are dilalaa Gy A8l D Odlegto$¢ pomiedzy poszczegdlnymi zaworami
zwrotnymi
£ B sl e Hanipi (31 el S JlS S a0 5 5 (e Adlal) £ Odlegtos¢ pomiedzy obejmami mocujgcymi kabel
L2l zasilajgcy silnika do rurociggu ttocznego
1 Meriild elektromos szivattyu 1 Morpy>xHoW aneKkTpoHacoc
2 Szint szondak a szaraz jarat elleni védelemhez 2 [aTtynkm ypoBHS A58 3aWmuThl OT CyXOro xoga
3 Visszacsapoészelep 3 O6paTHbIN KnanaH
4 A leereszkedd elektromos vezetéket a 4 XoMmyT, KpensiLmin anekTpokabenb K HAaNOpHOMY
szallitocsére rogzité pant TpyGonposoay
5 Szallité csévezeték 5 HanopHbIn naTpy6ok
6 Leereszkedd elektromos vezeték 6 OnekTpuyeckui kabenb
7 Vezérl6 kapcsolétabla 7 Lkad ynpaBneHus
8 Légtelenitd dugd/ szivattyd inditds 8 BosgywHuk / npobka 3anonHeHust Hacoca
9 Manométer 9 MaHomeTp
10 | Zardszelep 10 | 3anopHbli KNanax
3awuTHbIN kabenb (Heo6xoaMM B criyyae, Koraa
11 Biztonsagi kotél (kiilobndsen amikor a szallitécs6 11 | HanopHbIA TPyHGONPOBOA BhINOMHEH U3 NacTyka
mianyag, vagy rugalmas anyagbdl készil) unu rmubkoro matepuana)
A A kut alja és az elektromos szivattyu kozotti A MwuHuManbHoe paccTosiHue OT AHAa CKBaXXWHbl 40
minimalis tavolsag 3NEeKTPU4ECcKoro Hacoca
B Minimalis biztositandé dinamikus szint a szivattyu B MuHMManbHbIN QUHAMUYECKUIA YPOBEHb Hag,
szallitényilasa folott BbIXOAHbIM NaTpybkom Hacoca
c A szivattyu szallitonyilasa és az elsd c PaccTosiHne mexay BbIXOAHbLIM NaTpyoKoMm
visszacsapdszelep kdzotti tavolsag Hacoca 1 nepBbiM 06paTHLIM KranaHoMm
PaccTosHune mexay nocnegoBaTtenbHO
D . . s ] - D
Tavolsag a tovabbi visszacsapdszelepek kdzott YCTaHOBMNEHHLIMU 0OpaTHbIMUY KnanaHamu
E A leereszked6 elektromos vezetéket a E PaccTosiHne mexay xoMyTamu, Kpenswwmmm
szallitocsbre rogzitd pantok kozotti tavolsag aneKkTpokabernb K HanopHoMy TpybonpoBogy
1 Elektrikli dalgic pompa
2 Kuru calismaya karsi koruyucu seviye problari
3 Geri dénugsuz valf
4 Elektrik inis kablosunu basma borusuna sabitleme
tutucusu
5 Basma borusu
6 Elektrik inis kablosu
7 Elektrik kumanda panosu
8 Pompa bosaltma/havasizlandirma tapasi
9 Manometre
10 | A¢ma-kapama valfi
11 Emniyet halati (6zellikle basma borusu plastik ya da
esnek malzemeden yapilmis oldugunda)
A Kuyunun dibi ile elektrikli pompa arasindaki
minimum mesafe
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Pompanin basma agzinin tstindeki minimum
dinamik seviye

Pompanin basma agzi ile birinci geri dénlissstz valf
arasindaki mesafe

Muteakip geri dénussiz valfler arasindaki mesafeler

Elektrik inis kablosunu basma borusuna sabitleme
tutucularr arasindaki mesafe
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10.5

Tabella coppie di serraggio (accoppiamento flangia motore con supporto inferiore pompa) - Driving torque
table (motor flange coupling with pump lower support) - Tableau des couples de serrage (accouplement
bride moteur et support inférieur de la pompe) - Tabelle der Anzugsmomente (Ankuppeln des Motorflansches
mit der unteren Pumpenhalterung) - Tabla de pares de apriete (acoplamiento brida motor con adaptator) -
Tabela dos binarios de aperto (acoplamento flange motor com suporte inferior bomba) - Mivakag pomwv
ouoi{ng (ouleusn @AAdvrog KivnTApa ME KATW @opéa avrAiag) - Tabel aanhaalkopppels (verbinding
motorflens met onderste pompsteun) - Tabel over tilspeendingsmomenter (sammenkobling mellem motorens
flange og pumpens nederste stotte) - Tabell over strammemoment (koplingsflens for motor med pumpens
nederste stotte) - Tabell 6ver atdragningsmoment (motorflainsens anslutning med pumpens nedre stéd) -
Vaiantomomenttitaulukko (moottorin laipan kytkentd pumpun alakannattimeen) - Ta6bnuua 3HayveHun
KPYTALMX MOMEHTOB (coeavMHeHue dnaHua aBuratenss ¢ HWXHen onopon Hacoca) — Tabela momentu
dokrecania (potaczenie kotnierza silnika z dolnym wspornikiem pompy) — Régzitési nyomaték tablazat (a
motor karima szivattyu also tartéegységével torténé osszekapcsolasa) - el o & jaall e Joa 53) daall o e Jgan
( Aa=all 4030 - Tabela momentu dokrecania (potaczenie kotnierza silnika z dolnym wspornikiem pompy) —
Rogzitési nyomaték tablazat (a motor karima szivattyu alsé tartoegységével torténé osszekapcsolasa) -
Tabnuua 3Ha4YeHUMW KPYTALWMX MOMEHTOB (coeauHeHue dnaHua gBuUratens ¢ HWXHeM OnMopou Hacoca) -

Sikma torklar tablosu (motor flansinin alt pompa mesnedi ile baglanmasi)

A
4" 6" 8"
B o} M8 M 12 M16
Nm 15 65 100
CH . 13 19 24
6ZWE_MO0006_A_sc
Grandezza motore Motor size
Tirante / vite motore Motor
Diametro Diameter

Coppia di serraggio

Driving torque

Taille moteur

MotorgroBe

Tringles / vis moteur

Motor-Zugstange / -schraube

Diamétre

Durchmesser

Couple de serrage

Anzugsmoment

Tamano motor

Grandeza motor

Tirante / tornillo motor

Tirante / parafuso motor

Diametro

Diametro

Par de apriete

Bindrio de aperto

MéyeBog kivnTrpa Motorgrootte
>uvdeTIKA papdog / Bida KivnTApa Trekstang / motorschroef
AlGueTpog Diameter

Pot olo@igng

Aanhaalkoppel

Motorens starrelse

Motorstarrelse

Traekstang/skrue til motor

Motorstag/-skrue

Diameter Diameter
Tilspaendingsmoment Strammemoment
Motorstorlek Moottorin koko
Dragstag/skruv for motor Moottorin vetotanko / ruuvi
Diameter Halkaisija
Atdragningsmoment Vaantdmomentti

ol sl Wielko$¢ silnika

Adedll /& aall Al lasall Drazek kierowniczy / $ruba silnika
Ll Srednica
&l 2 e Moment dokrecania

Motor nagysag

BenuyunHa geuratens

Kereszttartdé / motor csavar

Tsra / BUHT gBuraTens

Atmeérs

OnameTtp

slel=|>| |5|e|=|>| [F|e|=|>| |5 |e|=|>||5|e|=|>| |5 e|=|>| |5|e|= > |5|e|=|>

Ro6gzitési nyomaték

Slel=|>| |5|e|=|>| |5|e|=|>| |5 |e|=|>| |5|e|=|>| |5|e|=|>| |5 |e|=|>| |5 |e|=>

KpyTawmmn momeHT
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A Motor boyutu

B Motor gergisi / civatasl
@ | Cap
Nm | Sikma torku

17
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(@ LOWARA

it  Lowara siriserva il diritto di apportare modifiche senza obbligo di preavviso.

en Lowara reserves the right to make modifications without prior notice.

fr  Lowara se réserve le droit d’apporter des modifications sans obligation de préauvis.

de Anderungen, auch ohne vorherige Ankiindigung, sind LOWARA jederzeit vorbehalten.

es Lowara se reserva el derecho de realizar modificaciones sin necesidad de aviso previo.

pt A Lowara reserva-se o direito de proceder a alteragées sem aviso prévio.

nl  Lowara behoudt zich het recht voor om zonder voorafgaand bericht wijzigingen aan te brengen.
da Lowara forbeholder sig retten til at 2endre specifikationerne uden meddelelse herom.

no Lowara forbeholder seg retten til & utfare endringer uten forvarsel.

sv Lowara forbehaller sig ratten att utféra andringar utan férhandsmeddelande.

fi Lowara pidattaa itselleen oikeuden tehda muutoksia ilman ennakkoilmoitusta.

is  Lowara askilur sér rétt til ad gera breytingar an fyrirvara.

et Lowara jatab endale diguse teha muudatusi eelnevalt ette teatamata

Iv Lowara patur tiesibas veikt izmainas bez iepriek3€ja bridinajuma.

It ,Lowara“ pasilieka teise atlikti pakeitimus be iSankstinio jspéjimo.

pl Lowara zastrzega sobie prawo do wprowadzenia zmian bez obowigzku wczesniejszego powiadomienia.
cs Spole€nost Lowara si vyhrazuje pravo na provedeni zmén bez pfedchazejiciho upozornéni.

sk  Spolo¢nost Lowara si vyhradzuje pravo na vykonanie zmien bez predchadzajuceho upozornenia.
hu A Lowara fenntartja maganak a jogot elézetes értesités nélkili modositasok eszkdzlésére.

ro Lowara isi rezerva dreptul de a face modificari fara o instiintare prealabila.

bg ®upmara JloBapa cu 3ana3sa NpaBOTO Aa HaHAcHA NpoMeHu 6e3 npeaynpexaeHne

sl Lowara si pridrzuje pravico do vnasanja sprememb brez vsakrSnega predhodnega obvestila.

hr Lowara zadrzava pravo promjene bez obveze prethodne najave.

sr Lowara zadrzava pravo promene bez obaveze prethodne najave.

el H Lowara diatnpei 1o SIKaiwpa va TTIQPEPEI TPOTTOTTOINCEIG XWPIG UTTOXPEWAT TTPOEIdOTTOINONG

tr  Lowara sirketi 5nceden haber vermeksizin degisiklikler yapma hakkini sakh tutmaktadir

ru Lowara octaBngeT 3a cobon npaBo BHOCUTb N3MeHeHns 6e3 npeaBapuUTENbHOIO YBEAOMITEHMS.
uk KomnaHisi Lowara 3anuwae 3a coboto npaBo BHOCUTK 3MiHN 63 nonepeaKeHHs.

ar LCaall amilly o) N (G s O o) ) (3a Lowara |l s) A4Syl dadiag

B Broth
f@\q E;\%Vi\aneerrso o f@{q\ Brown Brothers

Australia Pty Ltd Engineers Ltd

1300 4 BBENG 0508 4 BBENG
www.brownbros.com.au www.brownbros.co.nz
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